

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

ROBERT REEVES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

COUNTY OF WAYNE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 168969

Court of Appeals No. 367444 & 367447

Wayne County CC No.: 23-003148-CZ

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF
MICHIGAN, THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, MICHIGAN-DETROIT CHAPTER,
AND CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS**

Philip Mayor (P81691)
Syeda F. Davidson (P72801)
Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
313.578.6803
pmayor@aclumich.org
sdavidson@aclumich.org
bkitaba@aclumich.org

Amanda M. Ghannam (P83065)
Cooperating Attorney
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
645 Griswold St. Suite 4100
Detroit, MI 48226
313.788.7446
amanda@michiganworkerlaw.com

Sara Habbo (P77852)
Elizabeth Jacob (P86981)
John F. Royal (P27800)
National Lawyers Guild, Michigan-
Detroit Chapter
P.O. Box 311458
Detroit, MI 48231
313.925.2626
Habbo.sara@gmail.com
secretary@michigannlg.org
Jfroyal2000@gmail.com

Jeremy D. Cutting
Civil Rights Corps
1601 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20009
202.681.2721
cody@civilrightscorps.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

RECEIVED by MSC 11/7/2025 4:46:56 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 4

INTRODUCTION 5

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Bauserman’s Logic Applies with Equal Force Whether the State or Local Governments Commit Violations of the Michigan Constitution..... 9

 A. Michigan separation of powers principles require a presumptive cause of action for damages to redress violations of the Michigan Constitution..... 9

 B. All power exercised by local governments is state power, so there can be no principled distinction between constitutional violations committed by the State and those committed by localities 12

II. The Existence of a Federal Remedy for Violations of Federal Constitutional Rights Committed by Localities Provides No Principled Reason to Limit Localities’ Liability for Violating Constitutional Rights Protected by the Michigan Constitution..... 15

 A. Denying the existence of a cause of action for damages under the Michigan Constitution because Congress has created a cause of action for federal constitutional violations inverts well-established federalism principles 15

 B. Section 1983 has repeatedly been construed in ways that deny relief to the victims of constitutional violations and is not an adequate substitute for Bauserman liability .. 21

 1. Qualified immunity bars countless section 1983 claims, rendering section 1983 an inadequate substitute for Bauserman liability 22

 2. Monell’s “policy or practice” requirement presents a major barrier to liability against localities and thus prevents section 1983 from being an adequate substitute for Bauserman liability 28

III. Jones v Powell Does Not Justify, and Certainly Did Not Compel, the Court of Appeals’ Cramped Reading of Bauserman 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

WORD COUNT STATEMENT AND ATTESTATION REGARDING AMICI’S TAX EXEMPT STATUS 37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFT Michigan v Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015)	20
<i>Alden v Maine</i> , 527 US 706; 119 S Ct 2240; 144 L Ed 2d 636 (1999).....	17
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 673; 983 NW2d 855 (2022).....	passim
<i>Binay v Bettendorf</i> , 601 F3d 640 (CA 6, 2010)	23
<i>Binette v Sabo</i> , 244 Conn 23; 710 A2d 688 (1998)	14
<i>Bivens v Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 US 388; 91 S Ct 1999; 29 L Ed 619 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>Bd of Co Comm'rs of Bryan Co v Brown</i> , 520 US 397; 117 S Ct 1382; 137 L Ed 2d 626 (1997).....	29
<i>Boerste v Ellis Towing, LLC</i> , 607 F Supp 3d 721 (WD Ky, 2022).....	25
<i>Bond v United States</i> , 564 US 211; 131 S Ct 2355; 180 L Ed 2d 269 (2011)	17
<i>Boyd v United States</i> , 116 US 616; 6 S Ct 524; 29 L Ed 746 (1886)	11
<i>Brown v Cuyahoga Co</i> , 517 Fed Appx 431 (CA 6, 2013)	30
<i>City of Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 US 507; 117 S Ct 2157; 138 L Ed 2d 624 (1997).....	16
<i>City of St Louis v Praprotnik</i> , 485 US 112; 108 S Ct 915; 99 L Ed 2d 107 (1988).....	29
<i>Colony Town Club v Mich Unemployment Compensation Comm</i> , 301 Mich 107; 3 NW2d 28 (1942)	18
<i>Connick v Thompson</i> , 563 US 51; 131 S Ct 1350; 179 L Ed 2d 417 (2011)	29
<i>Cope v Cogdill</i> , 3 F4th 198 (CA 5, 2021).....	27
<i>Corbitt v Vickers</i> , 929 F3d 1304 (CA 11, 2019)	27
<i>Corum v Univ of North Carolina</i> , 330 NC 761; 413 SE2d 276 (1992).....	11, 13
<i>Craig ex rel Craig v New Hanover Co Bd of Ed</i> , 363 NC 334; 678 SE2d 351 (2009)	14
<i>Crawford v Tilley</i> , 15 F4th 752 (CA 6, 2021)	23
<i>Delta Charter Twp v Dinolfo</i> , 419 Mich 253; 351 NW2d 831 (1984)	20
<i>District of Columbia v Wesby</i> , 583 US 48; 138 S Ct 577; 199 L Ed 2d 453 (2018).....	22, 23
<i>Dorwart v Caraway</i> , 312 Mont 1; 58 P3d 128 (2002).....	14
<i>Entick v Carrington</i> , 19 How St Tr 1029 (1765).	10, 31
<i>Estate of Jones v City of Martinsburg</i> , 961 F3d 661 (CA 4, 2020)	26

<i>Estate of Jones v City of Martinsburg</i> , unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia, issued Sept 7, 2018 (Case No. 3:13-CV-68); 2018 WL 4289325	26
<i>Green v Thomas</i> , 734 F Supp 3d 532 (SD Miss, 2024)	24, 27
<i>Hagans v Franklin Co Sheriff's Office</i> , 695 F3d 505 (CA 6, 2012)	26
<i>Hall v Navarre</i> , 118 F4th 749 (CA 6, 2024)	29
<i>Hanselman v Killeen</i> , 419 Mich 168; 351 NW2d 544 (1984)	12
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957; 111 S Ct 2680; 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991)	19
<i>Heien v North Carolina</i> , 574 US 54; 135 S Ct 530; 190 L Ed 2d 475 (2014)	23
<i>Home Owners' Loan Corp v City of Detroit</i> , 292 Mich 511; 290 NW 888 (1940)	13
<i>Huckle v Money</i> , 95 Eng Rep 768; 2 Wils 205 (1763)	10
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 483 Mich 928; 763 NW2d 618 (2009)	20
<i>Jessop v City of Fresno</i> , 936 F3d 937 (CA 9, 2019)	26
<i>Jones v Powell</i> , 462 Mich 329; 612 NW2d 423 (2000)	8, 32, 34
<i>Kisela v Hughes</i> , 584 US 100; 138 S Ct 1148; 200 L Ed 2d 449 (2018)	23, 24, 25
<i>Lassiter v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 452 US 18; 101 S Ct 2153; 68 L Ed 2d 640 (1981)	20
<i>Lombardo v City of St Louis</i> , 600 US __; 143 S Ct 2419; 216 L Ed 2d 1266 (2023)	25
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Mays v Governor</i> , 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020)	33
<i>McCoy v Alamu</i> , 950 F3d 226 (CA 5, 2020)	26
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v Sitz</i> , 496 US 444; 110 S Ct 2481; 110 L Ed 2d 412 (1990)	20
<i>Monell v Dep't of Social Servs of New York</i> , 436 US 658; 98 S Ct 2018; 56 L Ed 2d 611 (1978)	22, 28, 34
<i>NS v Kansas City Bd of Police Comm'rs</i> , __ US __; 143 S Ct 2422; 216 L Ed 2d 1268 (2023)	25
<i>New York v United States</i> , 505 US 144; 112 S Ct 2408; 120 L Ed 2d 120 (1992)	17
<i>Newell v City of Elgin</i> , 34 Ill App 3d 719; 340 NE2d 344 (1976)	14
<i>People ex rel Workman v Detroit Bd of Ed</i> , 18 Mich 400 (1869)	19
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992)	19
<i>People v Hegedus</i> , 432 Mich 598; 443 NW 2d 127 (1989)	18

People v Marxhausen, 204 Mich 559; 171 NW 557 (1919).....11, 31

People v Parks, 510 Mich 225; 987 NW2d 161 (2022) 19

People v Stovall, 510 Mich 301; 987 NW2d 85 (2022)..... 19

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)..... 16

People v Taylor, __ Mich __; __ NW2d __ (2025) (Docket Nos. 166428 & 166654);
2025 WL 1085247 19

Prince George’s County v Longtin, 419 Md 450; 19 A3d 859 (2011) 14

Reeves v County of Wayne, __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2025) (Docket Nos.
367444 & 367447); 2025 WL 1635273 8

Rice v Sante Fe Elevator Corp, 331 US 218; 67 S Ct 1146; 91 L Ed 1447 (1947)..... 17

Sharp v City of Lansing, 464 Mich 792; 629 NW 2d 873 (2001)..... 13

Sistrunk v City of Hillview, 545 F Supp 3d 493 (WD Ky, 2021) 30

Sitz v Dep’t of State Police, 443 Mich 744; 506 NW2d 209 (1993) 16, 20

Smith v Dep’t of Pub Health, 428 Mich 540; 410 NW2d 749 (1987)..... 8, 31, 33, 34

Stewart v City of Euclid, 970 F3d 667 (CA 6, 2020) 26

Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp, 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003)..... 18

Taylor v Stevens, 946 F3d 211 (CA 5, 2019) 26

Washington v Cline, 385 NC 824; 898 SE2d 667 (2024) 14

White v Pauly, 580 US 73; 137 S Ct 548; 196 L Ed 2d 463 (2017) 23

Widgeon v Eastern Shore Hosp Ctr, 300 Md 520; 479 A2d 921 (1984)10, 11, 14

Wilkes v Wood, 98 Eng Rep 489; Lofft’s 1 (1763) 10

Zadeh v Robinson, 902 F3d 483 (CA5, 2018) 25

Ziglar v Abbasi, 582 US 120; 137 S Ct 1843; 198 L Ed 2d 290 (2017)..... 24

Constitutional Provisions

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 9

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 18

Const 1963, art 1, § 21 18

Const 1963, art 1, § 24 18

Const 1963, art 1, § 28 18

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 15

Const 1963, art 7, § 2 12

Const 1963, art 7, § 21 12

Const 1963, art 7, § 27 12

Const 1963, art 1, §5 28

Const, 1963 art 1, § 1 13

Statutes

28 USC 1441 21

42 USC 1983 5

Rules

MCR 7.312 1

Other Authorities

1 Dillon, *Municipal Corporations*, 5th Ed., § 237 12

Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Calif L Rev 45 (2018) 23, 24

Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 Harv L Rev 489 (1977) 16

Chemerinsky, *Against Sovereign Immunity*, 53 Stan L Rev 1201 (2001) 24

Chung et al, *Shielded*, Reuters (May 8, 2020) 24

Jaicomo & Nelson, *Section 1983 (Still) Displaces Qualified Immunity*, 49 Harv JL & Pub Pol'y __ (2026) 24

Pardue & Watkins, *North Carolina Supreme Court Reverses Itself In Two Election Law Cases Decided Months Prior*, Federal Society Docket Watch (October 18, 2023) 14

Reinert, *Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation*, 111 Calif L Rev 201 (2023) 24

Reinhardt, *The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity: The Court's Ever Increasing Limitations on the Development and Enforcement of Constitutional Rights and Some Particularly Unfortunate Consequences*, 113 Mich L Rev 1219 (2015) 23

The Federalist No 39 (Rossiter, ed 1961) 17

Wade, *Liability in Tort of the Central Government of the United Kingdom*, 29 NYU L Rev 1416 (1954) 10

Wurman, *Qualified Immunity and Statutory Construction*, 37 Seattle U L Rev 939 (2014) 31
